
Annual Report 2007

History & proposed measures

Joachim Mnich
Special IB Meeting

March 14th, 2008



Responsibles Action Deadline

I3 Coordinator Submission of Annual Report to Brussels 15.02.2008

All Final feedback to Annual Report 08.02.2008

IB Members Signed final versions of financial forms at 
DESY
incl. audit certificate 

08.02.2008

I3 Coordinator Final draft of Annual Report distributed 01.02.2008

JRA/NA2 Coordinators & 
Task Leaders

Final input for scientific part (progress 
report)

25.01.2008

I3 Coordinator First draft Annual Report 18.01.2008

IB Members Draft financial information (Form C & 
Appendix 1)
incl. new implementation plan

18.01.2008

JRA/NA2 Coordinators & 
Task Leaders

Input for scientific part: progress report & 
complete lists of talks and papers

21.12.2007

All EUDET  memo/report on Annual Meeting 
talks

01.12.2007

Time table for Annual Report 2007

Approved at IB meeting October 8th, 2007



Status Annual Report 2007:

Scientific part:
progress more or less according to schedule

21.01.08 first draft
04.02.08 final draft

Financial part:
most partners fulfilled their obligations in time

in general smoother than for AR2006
18.01.08: draft financial information Form C and Appendix 1
before deadline: final & signed forms at DESY

Please note:
Appendix 1 draft important to check scientific part for consistency
most information to be provided by scientists, not administration!

Annual Report sent to Brussels on February  18 (i.e. Monday after deadline)
However: incomplete!



Problems:

UROS: modified Form C of 2006 (!!!)
inconsistent, will probably lead to modification request by Brussels

HIP: did not provide Appendix 1
is still missing !

CNRS: did not provide financial information in time
05.02.08 very incomplete forms, rather useless (e.g. no costs justifications)
26.02.08 submission of electronic & signed forms 
i.e. ≈ 2 weeks after deadline
with many errors, inconsistencies & missing items
discussions and corrections are still ongoing 

CNRS and HIP are entered with 0 everywhere in the submitted version



Consequences:

just as last year:
CNRS provided signed forms about 1 month late
report was carefully checked in Brussels only in July
questions and modification requests during vacation time
not to mention the additional work for some of us!

most importantly:
no further payment (instalment) from Brussels before 
before submission and acceptance of complete report
from AR2006 experience: 

→ no fresh money before September/October

Entire responsibility is with CNRS and HIP
this time we are even later than last year!

Note:
this is not a small negligence
but a breach of contractual obligations!



Proposal:
1. invitation to CNRS to present measures to consortium

please no excuses, explanations & apologies
but concrete measures!

2. ask CNRS to provide regularly updated Form C and Appendix 1
every 3 months (31.3., 30.6., 30.9, 31.12.)

to make sure information is available and collected in time
to be decided by IB  

3. hold back e.g. 10% of CNRS funds
to keep up motivation for coming Annual Reports

4. any other useful suggestion?

How to proceed:

no hope for this year
we are late & there is no hope, just try minimize impact
for future
asolute MUST to improve situation 



IB contact:
need to react quickly, also during vacation time
please update list of IB representatives, at least 2 per institute

Institute Delegate Deputy

1   DESY Ties Behnke ties.behnke@desy.de Felix Sefkow felix.sefkow@desy.de
2   AGH-UST Leszek Suszycki  suszycki@newton.ftj.agh.edu.pl Danuta Kisielewska kisielewska@novell.ftj.agh.edu.pl
3   ALU-FR Klaus Desch desch@physik.uni-freiburg.de A ndreas Bamberger bamberg@physik.uni-freiburg.de
4   CEA Paul Colas colas@hep.saclay.cea.fr Bijan Saghai saghai@hep.saclay.cea.fr
5   CERN Lucie Linssen Lucie.Linssen@cern.ch Michael Hauschild michael.hauschild@cern.ch
6   CNRS/IN2P3 Aurore Savoy-Navarro aurore@lpnhep.in2p3.fr
7   CSIC Iván Vila vila@ifca.unican.es Celso Martinez mrivero@ifca.unican.es
8   CUPRAGUE Zdenek Dolezal Zdenek.Dolezal@mff.cuni.cz Peter Kvasnicka         kvasnicka@ipnp.troja.mff.cuni.cz
9   FOM/NIKHEF Jan Timmermans timmerma@mail.cern.ch Harry van der Graaf vdgraaf@nikhef.nl
10  HIP Risto Orava orava@mail.cern.ch Nick van Remortel remortel@fnal.gov
11  INPPAS Leszek Zawiejski leszek@kamil.ifj.edu.pl Wojciech Wierba  Wojciech.Wierba@ifj.edu.pl
12  IPASCR Jaroslav Cvach cvach@fzu.cz Vaclav Vrba vrba@fzu.cz
13  MPS Hans-Guenther Moser moser@mppmu.mpg.de
14  TAU Aharon Levy levy@alzt.tau.ac.il Halina Abramowicz halina@alzt.tau.ac.il
15  UBONN Hans Krueger hans.krueger@uni-bonn.de
16  UCL Matthew Wing wing@mail.desy.de Mark Lancaster markl@hep.ucl.ac.uk
17  UHAM Johannes Haller
18  ULUND Leif Jönsson joensson@mail.desy.de Anders Oskarsson anders.oskarsson@hep.lu.se
19  UMA Peter Fischer peter.fischer@ti.uni-mannheim.de Ivan Peric peric@rumms.uni-mannheim.de
20  UNI-GE Martin Pohl martin.pohl@cern.ch Daniel Haas daniel.haas@cern.ch 
21  UNIVBRIS Helen Heath Helen.Heath@bristol.ac.uk David Cussans David.Cussans@bristol.ac.uk
22  UROS Henning Schröder f15sch@mail.desy.de Alexander Kaukher kaoukher@mail.desy.de
23  INFN Massimo Caccia massimo.caccia@email.it Livio Piemontese livio.piemontese@fe.infn.it



AOB



Preparation of contract amendment:

group at Uni Mannheim moved to Heidelberg 
proposal is to accept Heidelberg as new partner → accession to contract

transfer of remaining funds to Heidelberg
membership  of Mannheim suspended

need approval of IB

other issues to be implemented
some reallocation/transfers of funds


